ANDRADE, KIMBERLY

DOB: 08/23/2004

DOV: 09/05/2024

HISTORY: This is a 20-year-old female here with missing a cycle for approximately three months.

PAST MEDICAL HISTORY: None.

PAST SURGICAL HISTORY: None.

MEDICATIONS: Reviewed and compared to last visit, no changes.

SOCIAL HISTORY: Denies tobacco use or drug use. Also, denies alcohol use.

REVIEW OF SYSTEMS: The patient denies pain. Denies nausea, vomiting, or diarrhea.

The patient denies spotting or bleeding. Denies crampy abdominal pain.

Denies chills or myalgia. Denies fever. Denies headache. Denies abdominal pain.

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION:

GENERAL: She is alert, oriented, and obese young lady in no acute distress.

VITAL SIGNS:

O2 saturation is 97% at room air.

Blood pressure is 133/84.

Pulse is 87.

Respirations are 18.

Temperature is 98.5.

HEENT: Normal.

NECK: Full range of motion. No rigidity and no meningeal signs.

RESPIRATORY: Good inspiratory and expiratory effort. No adventitious sounds. No use of accessory muscles. No respiratory distress. No paradoxical motion.
CARDIAC: Regular rate and rhythm with no murmurs. No peripheral edema or cyanosis.

ABDOMEN: Soft and nontender. No organomegaly. No rebound. No guarding. Normal bowel sounds.

NEUROLOGIC: Alert and oriented x3. Cranial nerves II through X are normal. Motor and sensory functions are normal. Mood and affect are normal.
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ASSESSMENT:
1. Morbid obesity.
2. Amenorrhea.
PLAN: The patient indicated that she is not actively attempting to get pregnancy just wondering what is going on with her cycle. We talked about measure temperature on a daily basis for one month and see if her temperature changes at any point during the month and make a note of that time.

The following labs are drawn. Labs include estradiol, follicle-stimulating hormones, progesterone levels, CBC, and CMP. She was given the opportunity to ask questions and she states she has none. She was advised that we will call her as soon as her results are back.
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